
 

 

Resolution 6A 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by        
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING CITY VIEW ESTATES, LLC A REDUCTION IN 
THE PERFORMANCE BOND FOR THE MAP OF SEA ISLE MARINA 

 
 WHEREAS, by resolution dated July 15, 2008 the Planning Board of the City of 
Glen Cove (hereinafter the "Board") granted final subdivision and site plan approval to 
permit the construction of eight residential housing units in three buildings on the 6.161 
acre parcel of land located at Shore Road (Front Street) in the City of Glen Cove, New 
York as shown on the plat entitled "Map of Sea Isle Marina" (hereinafter the "Map"); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the resolution granting such approval was conditioned upon City 
View Estates, LLC, posting a performance bond in the principal amount of $539,010.00 
to cover the full costs of the required public improvements as shown on the Map and as 
required by the City of Glen Cove's Department of Public Works and in compliance with 
the conditions and requirements of the Board as set forth in the aforesaid resolution; and  
 
 WHEREAS, in compliance with the requirements of the Board on March 27, 
2012 City View Estates, LLC filed with the City of Glen Cove a performance bond 
issued by U.S. Specialty Insurance Company dated March 21, 2012 in the principal 
amount of $539,010.00 (hereinafter the "Bond"); and  
 
 WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 25, 2014, the City Council of the City 
of Glen Cove resolved to reduce the amount of the Bond from $539,010.00 to 
$282,635.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 9, 2016, the City Council of the City 
of Glen Cove resolved to reduce the amount of the Bond from $282,635.00 to 
$152,474.00; and  
 
 WHEREAS, by letter dated January 10, 2017 City View Estates, LLC made 
application to the Board for a reduction in the principal amount of the Bond; and 
  
 WHEREAS, by letter dated January 19, 2017 Paul F. Stevens, P.E. of Sidney B. 
Bowne & Son, LLP, the City's consulting engineer, recommended to the Board that the 
principal amount of the Bond be reduced from $152,474.00 to $51,660.00 which amount 
reflects the substantial installation of the public improvements that has occurred and the 
remaining improvements required with respect to the Map; and  
 
 WHEREAS, by resolution dated February 17, 2017 the Planning Board resolved 
to reduce the amount of the Bond from $152,474.00 to $51,660.00 subject to the approval 
of the City Council of the City of Glen Cove; and 
 



 

 

 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of 
Paul F. Stevens, P.E. and the approval of the Planning Board, the City Council hereby 
approves the reduction in the outstanding principal amount of the Bond necessary to 
cover the full costs of the required public improvements in connection with the Map of 
Sea Isle Marina from $152,474.00 to $51,660.00. 
 
 
 

Resolution 6B 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to amend 
the monthly contract payment service agreement for the transfer station operation and 
solid waste transport, recycling and disposal with Winter Bros. Recycling Corp. of Long 
Island, LLC, from $28,000 to $18,000. 
 
 
 

Resolution 6C 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Glen Cove Volunteer Ambulance Worker’s Service 
Award Program list for the year 2016, as presented by the Glen Cove Volunteer 
Emergency Medical Service Corps., is hereby accepted as true and accurate by the Glen 
Cove City Council; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said list and this Resolution be posted in 
the Glen Cove EMS Headquarters for a period of thirty days, as required by General 
Municipal Law. 
 
 
 

Resolution 6D 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes Martino Auto 
Concepts to host their annual “Gold Coast Concourse/Bimmerstock” to benefit Diabetes 
Research Institute (DRI), June 4, 2017, 3:00 a.m. through 6:00 p.m. and the closure of the 
following streets: 
 
Glen Street between School Street and Cove Street 
Bridge Street 
School Street 



 

 

 
 

Resolution 7A 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint Daphne Camilo 
appointed as part-time Crossing Guard, with Police Department, at $7.25 per hour 
effective March 1, 2017. 

Budget Line A3310-51120 
 
 
 

Resolution 7B 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint the following persons, 
with the Golf Course, effective March 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017, as indicated: 

 
 

Last Name	 First Name	 Salary	 Title	
Famiglietti	 Thomas A.	 $12.50 	 Golf Course Cashier	
Klimaszewski	 Christian M.	 $8.25 	 Golf Course Ranger	
Oppedisano	 Anthony	 $11.50 	 Golf Course Starter	
Pemberton	 Matthew	 $8.00 	 Golf Course Ranger	

 
Budget Line CR7180-51120 

 
 
 
 
 

Resolution 7C 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint Marco Lopez as part 
time Bus Monitor, with Senior Center Adult Day Program, at an hourly rate of $12.00 per 
hour, effective March 1, 2017. 

Budget line A7036-51120 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Resolution 9A 
 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorize the following salary 
adjustments for the Golf Course, as indicated: 
 

The following increases as listed effective March 4, 2017: 
 

Last Name	 First Name	 Hourly Rate	
Cirlincione	 Jerome J.	 $8.50	
Comitino	 Richard J.	 $8.75	
DiLeo	 Philip A.	 $8.25	
Esposito	 Diane	 $8.50	
Frome	 Steven J.	 $8.25	
Lavery	 Joseph J.	 $8.50	
Leslie	 Alvin J.	 $8.25	
Martinez	 Kevin A.	 $8.25	
Morra	 Michael	 $8.50	
Mutolo	 Frank J.	 $8.25	
O'Neill	 Richard P.	 $8.50	
Oporto	 Louis C.	 $10.25	
Pizziatolla	 Rosemarie	 $10.00	
Travatello	 Salvatore R.	 $10.25	

 
Budget Line CR7180-51120	

 
 
 
 






























	R228
	doc00540820170221201432
	doc00540920170221201442

